—
ABB MEASUREMENT & ANALYTICS |  DATA SHEET
266GST and 266AST
Gauge and absolute pressure transmitters
2 266GST AND 266AST  GAUGE AND ABSOLUTE PRESSURE TRANSMITTERS |  DS/266GST/AST-EN REV.  H
—
Measurement made easy
Engineered solutions for all applications

Link Active Scheduler (LAS) capability implemented.
Manufacturer code: 000320 (hex)
Device type code: 0007 (hex)
Power supply
The transmitter operates from 9 to 32 V DC, regardless of
polarity, with or without surge protection.
During use in EEx ia zones, the power supply must not
exceed 24 V DC (entity certification) or 17.5 V DC (FISCO
certification) according to FF-816.
Current consumption
Operating (quiescent): 15 mA
Fault current limit value: 20 mA max.
Output signal
Physical layer in accordance with IEC 11582 / EN 611582;
transmission using Manchester II modulation at 31.25
kbit/s.
Function blocks/execution period
3 enhanced analog input blocks / 25 ms max. (each)
1 extended PID block / 40 ms max.
1 standard arithmetic block / 25 ms
1 standard input selector block / 25 ms
1 standard control selector block / 25 ms
1 standard signal characterization block / 25 ms
1 standard integrator / totalizer block / 25 ms
Additional blocks
1 enhanced resource block
1 manufacturer-specific pressure with calibration
transducer block
1 manufacturer-specific advanced diagnostics
transducer block
1 manufacturer-specific local display transducer block
Number of link objects
35
Number of VCRs
35
Output interface
FOUNDATION fieldbus digital communication protocol in
accordance with standard H1, fulfills the specification V 1.7
Operating mode during transmitter mulfunction
The output signal will be "frozen" to the last value in case
of significant transmitter interference, once this
interference is detected by the self-diagnostics function
(which also displays error states).
In the event of electronics failures or short circuits, the
transmitter consumption is electronically limited to a
defined value (approx. 20 mA) in order to ensure network
safety.
8 266GST AND 266AST  GAUGE AND ABSOLUTE PRESSURE TRANSMITTERS |  DS/266GST/AST-EN REV.  H
—
...Specification - electrical data and options
PROFIBUS PA output
DeviceType
Pressure transmitter conform with profile 3.0.1
Indent number: 3450 (hex)
Power supply
The transmitter operates from 9 to 32 V DC, independent
of the polarity with or without overvoltage protection.
During use in EEx ia zones, the operating voltage must not
exceed 17.5 V DC.
Intrinsically safe installation in accordance with the FISCO
model.
Input Current
Operation (quiescent current): 15 mA
Residual current limit value 20 mA maximum
Output signal
Physical layer in accordance with IEC 1158–2 / EN 61158–2,
transmission with Manchester II modulation with 31.25
kBit/s.
Output interface
PROFIBUS PA communication in accordance with
PROFIBUS DP 50170 part 2 / DIN 19245 part 1–3
Output cycle time
25 ms